August 9, 2019
Mr. Brad Berryman
President and Chief Nuclear Officer
Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC
769 Salem Blvd., NUCSB3
Berwick, PA 18603
SUBJECT: SUSQUEHANNA STEAM ELECTRIC STATION, UNITS 1 AND 2 –
INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT 05000387/2019002 AND

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.01 Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2019-07504 Indicating lights if shorted in the SSES KV switchyard could
possibly trip Unit 2 off-line
05/30/2019
Miscellaneous
Certification Letter for 2019 Summer Readiness 05/15/2019
71111.04 Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2019-03868 Two nuts found in U2 drywell 03/27/2019
CR-2019-03942 Snubber failed on high drag 03/26/2019
CR-2019-03971 MSRV cable number did not match procedure 03/26/2019
CR-2019-04249 L MSRV contacted airlock while in transport 03/30/2019
CR-2019-05197 Paint not reapplied to snubber 04/13/2019
Drawings  E105952 Unit 2 Division 2 Core Spray P&ID Revision 31
E106253 Unit 1 Standby Liquid Control System P&ID Revision 40
Procedures  CL-251-0012 Unit 2 Core Spray System Division 1 Mechanical Revision 12
CL-251-0013 Unit 2 Core Spray System Division 2 Mechanical-
Containment
Revision 5
CL-251-0015 Unit 2 Core Spray System Division 2 Mechanical Revision 13
71111.04S Drawings  E105956 Unit 2 HPCI P&ID Revision 31
Procedures  CL-252-0011 Unit 2 HPCI System Electrical  Revision 11
CL-252-0012 Unit 2 HPCI System Mechanical Revision 17
CL-252-0013 Unit 2 HPCI System Mechanical-Containment Revision 5
71111.05A Fire Plans  FP-213-238 HPCI Pump Room (II-11) Fire Zone 2-1C Elevation 645'-0" Revision 5
Miscellaneous  TQ-171-0105 Unit 2 HPCI  Revision 0
71111.05Q Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2019-07537 PA-015 FP in E EDG bay has packing leak 06/03/2019
Fire Plans  FP-013-236 'E' Diesel Generator Building Fire Zone 0-41E Elevation
656'-6", 675-6", 708'-0"
Revision 7
FP-113-104 RCIC Pump Room (I-12) Fire Zone 1-1D Elevation 645'-0" Revision 5
FP-113-105 RHR Pump Room "B" (I-13) Fire Zone 1-1E Elevation 645'-
0"
Revision 3
FP-113-106 RHR Pump Room "A" (I-14) Fire Zone 1-1F Elevation 645'-0" Revision 5
FP-113-1102 Core Spray Pump Room "B" (1-10) Fire Zone 1-1B Elevation
645'-0"
Revision 4
FP-213-247 Equipment Access Area (II-202,204,205) Fire Zones 2-3C-N, Revision 5
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2-3C-W, 2-3C-S, Elevation 683'-0"
FP-213-250 Switchgear Rooms (II-406, II-407) Fire Zones 2-4C, 2-4D,
Elevation 719'-1"
Revision 7
FP-213-258 Load Center Room (II-510) Load Center Room (II-507) Fire
Zone 2-5F, 2-5 G, Elevation 749'1"
Revision 5
71111.07A Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2018-05387 RHR heat exchanger pressure relief valve failed lift test 04/07/2018
CR-2018-06358 Documentation of plugging in RHR heat exchanger 04/19/2018
Procedures  MT-116-002 RHR Heat Exchanger Cleaning, Inspection, and Repair Revision 15
MT-GM-025 Heat Exchanger Cleaning and Inspection Revision 22
MT-GM-031 Immersed Component/Heat Exchanger Internals Epoxy
Lining/Cladding
Revision 22
MT-GM-078 SSES Heat Exchanger Tube Plugging Revision 8
71111.11Q Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2019-05411 Simulator response not as expected during start up Just-In-
Time Training
04/16/2019
Procedures  GO-200-002 Plant Startup, Heatup and Power Operation Revision 96
71111.12 Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2019-05079 Wall thinning trend identified in bottom head drain piping  04/11/2019
71111.13 Calculations  EC-049-0655 RHR fuel pool cooling mode heat capacity Revision 0
EC-THDY-1069 Excel program for calculating fuel pool heat-up during
refueling operations
Revision 8
Corrective Action
Documents
AR-2015-07176 Confirm time after shutdown when fuel pool cooling assist
can be credited for decay heat removal
03/12/2015
AR-2015-09056 Update shutdown EOOS model to reflect availability of fuel
pool cooling and FPC assist
04/01/2015
Miscellaneous  TM-OP-054-ST Emergency Service Water Revision 8
71111.15 Calculations  EC-PIPE-2569 Piping analysis of Unit 2 HPCI inside containment Revision 0
EC-SOPC-0554 Relay Setting Calculation for Motor Control Center 0B136
Circuit Breaker at Load Center 1B230
Revision 2
Corrective Action
Documents
AR-2019-04083 Missing rings, washers, and retaining pins on snubber 03/28/2019
CR-2019-04020 Missing pin, washers, and retaining rings on snubber 03/27/2019
CR-2019-04879 AK breaker fails as-found testing 04/07/2019
CR-2019-04935 Removed AK breaker failed to meet acceptance criteria 04/08/2019
CR-2019-07089 Loss of 0B136 05/22/2019
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR-2019-07122 Troubleshooting revealed an issue with 0EP01 05/22/2019
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
CR-2019-07153 NRC question regarding breaker coordination 05/22/2019
Miscellaneous  EPRM 1447078 Perform Preparation of 480 Volt Overhauled Spare Load
Center Breaker Returned from Vendor for use in 1B23023
07/25/2013
EPRM 1802920 Perform Preventive Maintenance of 480 Volt Motor Control
Center Breaker 0B136033
12/14/2016
ST-200-001 Snubber visual inspection Revision 2
UFSAR Table
8.1-2
Affiliated and Non-Class 1E Circuits that Connect to Class
1E Power Supplies
Revision 69
71111.18 Calculations  2033998 Replace the Compressors and Air Dryers in Diesel
Generator Air Start System
Revision 2
Miscellaneous  2203222 Mallory M200PK is obsolete is being replaced by Bourns
3400S-1-201L
Revision 0
Work Orders  2150074 Remove existing EDG air compressor equipment 02/12/2018
71111.19 Corrective Action
Documents
CR-2015-27535 B ESW pump discharge valve has leakby ~10 gpm 10/12/2015
CR-2019-04153 Electrical questioning the effectiveness of not using lock ring
on new sync switches
03/29/2019
CR-2019-04683 CR to document resolution of 125 VDC electrical testing 04/04/2019
CR-2019-04732 EC-1 failed to trip breaker during testing 04/05/2019
CR-2019-04758 Breaker failed to reset during testing 04/06/2019
CR-2019-04822 Could not build pressure while testing accumulator 04/07/2019
CR-2019-04935 Removed AK breaker failed to meet acceptance criteria 04/08/2019
CR-2019-04957 O-ring leak found 04/08/2019
CR-2019-05260 Casting of new disc arm will not fit in valve body 04/14/2019
CR-2019-05491 40dpm leak found during vessel leak check 04/18/2019
CR-2019-05502 CRDM leaking during RPV hydro test 04/18/2019
CR-2019-05507 CRDM leaking during RPV hydro test 04/18/2019
CR-2019-05529 Packing leak identified 04/18/2019
Drawings  E105955 HPCI system P&ID Revision 46
Procedures  MT-GM-003A Swing check valve disassembly, inspection, and reassembly Revision 2
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
SE-249-301 RHR system leakage test Revision 11
SE-249-400 RHR system leakage quantification test Revision 15
SM-202-C04 48 Month Channel C 2D630 125VDC Battery Discharge
Modified Performance Test and Battery Charger Capability
Test
Revision 25
SO-054-B03 Quarterly ESW Flow Verification LOOP B Revision 20
SO-249-014B RHR cold shutdown valve exercising, Division II Revision 0
SO-249-018 RHR Division II, 2 year RPI checks Revision 0
SO-249-B02 92 day RHR flow verification B loop  Revision 27
SO-250-005 24 Month RCIC Flow Verification Revision 23
Work Orders  1938604 B ESW pump discharge valve has ~10 gpm leakby 10/13/2015
2177800 HPCI exhaust vacuum breaker check valve repair 04/13/2019
2211054 125 VDC electrical testing 10/11/2018
2242551 92 day RHR flow verification Loop B 03/05/2019
71111.22 Corrective Action
Documents
AR-2019-04097 Revise TP-259-030 for relief valve set pressure 03/28/2019
CR-2019-04137 Outboard D MSIV exceeded TS leakage limit 03/28/2019
CR-2019-05012 Unexpected results for SO-283-005, test aborted 04/10/2019
CR-2019-05398 Simulator does not respond correctly during RPV hydrostatic
pressurization/depressurization
04/14/2019
Procedures  MT-024-024 Diesel Engine Analysis and Load Bearing Revision 21
OP-024-001 Diesel Generators  Revision 87
SE-259-024 LLRT of main steam isolation valves penetration number X-
7D
Revision 21
SO-024-001A Monthly Diesel Generator 'A' Operability Test Revision 28
SO-153-004 Unit 1 Quarterly SBLC Flow Verification Revision 45
SO-200-023 ASME Class I Boundary System Leakage Test Revision 4
71152 Calculations  EC-013-1081 Generic Letter 86-10 to Determine Raceway Fire  Revision 1
EC-013-1910 Calculation to Determine CO2 Room Concentrations for the
Rooms Protected with an Automatic CO2 System
Revision 1
Corrective Action
Documents
AR-2019-00903 Evaluate impacts to degraded fire wraps 01/15/2019
AR-2019-01849 Engineering evaluation of wetted versa-wrap on conduit
C1P107 in fire zone 1-6I in support of Operab
02/06/2019
CR-2014-04167 A re-review of IN-2007-06 revealed the original evaluation 02/06/2014
18
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
did not address ESW/RHRSW manhole pipes
CR-2014-07344 External corrosion discovered on safety related piping and
supports in vaults
03/06/2014
CR-2016-04833 Gaps in corrective actions from CDBI inspection 02/26/2016
CR-2016-23373 Issues identified during CDBI with 125VDC MCCBs 10/14/2016
CR-2017-13423 ISI inspection of A ESW piping VA021 07/18/2017
CR-2017-14366 The scope of the safety related vault inspections needs to be
expanded to five additional vaults
08/04/2017
CR-2017-18437 ISI inspection of ESW/RHRSW piping in VA022 10/27/2017
CR-2018-09952 Understand why actions were not taken to address 2013
NCV
06/29/2018
CR-2018-11415 Electrical testing of 125VDC molded case circuit breakers
may be necessary
08/01/2018
CR-2018-12271 Minor surface corrosion found on flange bolting 08/23/2018
CR-2018-12276 Minor surface corrosion found on flange bolting 08/23/2018
CR-2018-12564 Minor surface corrosion found on flange bolting 08/29/2018
CR-2018-12566 Minor surface corrosion found on flange bolting and minor
coating loss on flange surface
08/29/2018
CR-2018-12598 NRC Green NCV for 2018 PIR 09/28/2018
CR-2018-16967 U1 Entry into ON-FLOOD-101 due to flooding in the reactor
building
12/17/2018
CR-2018-16972 Floor drain slow to accept influent on RW 646'  12/17/2018
CR-2018-17000 U1 RB 749' floor drain blockage requires resolution 12/18/2018
CR-2019-00452 RTSV 2142569 (SI-213-241) fuel pool heat exchanger room
fire protection not able to be performed
01/08/2019
CR-2019-00524 Unable to repressurize PA-223 from air supply 01/09/2019
CR-2019-00739 New Leak identified in U1 Fuel Pool Cooling Hold Pump
Room, Elev 779'. Leak is 15 dpm.
01/15/2019
CR-2019-01495 Fire damper FPD-3-21-3-1 did not pass the inspection 01/30/2019
CR-2019-04113 The fire seal in penetration X-12-5-185 is less than the
minimum required depth
03/28/2019
CR-2019-04683 CR to document resolution of 125VDC MCCB electrical
testing
04/04/2019
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR-2019-04758 Had breaker fail to reset during testing 04/06/2019
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
CR-2019-01497 Question on Firewatch methodology for inaccessible areas
meeting the intent of our FPRR
01/30/2019
CR-2019-07066 NRC walk down observation 05/21/2019
CR-2019-07153 NRC Question regarding beaker coordination of 1B23023 05/22/2019
CR-2019-07380 Penetrations X-27-4-18 and X-27-4-19 (Unit 1 RB Elev 719')
leaking gel
05/29/2019
CR-2019-07537 PA-015 FP in E DG Bay has packing leak dripping roughly 1
drop every 2 minutes
05/31/2019
CR-2019-07541 Housekeeping issue in Unit 1 Reactor Building Elevation
719' Identified by the NRC Resident
05/31/2019
Drawings  C-1725 Reactor Building Fire Zone Plan of Protected Tray Raceway
Elevation 779' 1"
Revision 2
C-1725 Reactor Building Fire Protection Plan Elevation 779' 1' Revision 5
C-1725 Unit 1 Reactor Building Fire Doors and Fire Dampers
Elevation 779' 1"
Revision 6
C-1725 Unit 1 Reactor Building Fire Zone Plan Elevation 779' 1"  Revision 9
C-1725 Unit 1 Reactor Building Fire Detector Location Plan Elevation
779' 1" to 799' 1"
Revision 6
C-1725 Reactor Building Fire Zone Plan of Protected Conduit
Raceway Elevation 779' 0"
Revision 2
C-1726 Reactor Building Fire Detector Location Plan Elevation 799'
1" to 818' 1"
Revision 4
FF62009 Fire Barrier Upgrade A1P075, A1P105, C1P107 & E1P005
Wrapped Raceways and JB2068
Revision 0
HRC-10-1 Isometric – Yard Emergency Service Water – Unit 1 & 2 Revision 4
HRC-2-53 Isometric – Yard RHR Service Water – Units 1 & 2 Revision 7
Fire Plans  FP-113-125 Access Area (I-604) Adjoining Rooms (I-621, 620, 619, 606,
601) Fire Zones 1-6A, 1-61, 0-6G Elevation 779'-1"
Revision 5
FP-113-125 Access Area (I-604) Adjoining Rooms (I-621, 620, 619, 606,
601) Fire Zones 1-6A, 1-61, 0-6G Elevation 779'-1'
Revision 5
Miscellaneous
Fire Endurance Test Acceptance Criteria for Fire barrier
Systems Used to Separate Redundant Safe Shutdown
Trains Within the Same Fire Area
03/25/1994
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
2149189 Design Change Package, Install Sump Pumps in Vaults
VA011 and VA012
Revision 2
8856-M-208 Technical Specification for External Surface Treatment of
Underground Steel Pipe for the Susquehanna Steam Electric
Station Units 1 and 2
Revision 2
EG263 Transient Combustibles in Crimp Revision 1
EPRM 2211054 Unit 2 Division I 125VDC Siemens/ITE Molded Case Circuit
Breaker Electrical Testing
04/06/2019